
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
Date: 16 May 2017 
Ask For: James Clapson 
Direct Dial: 01843 577200 
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

25 MAY 2017 
 
A meeting of the Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 
25 May 2017 in the Austen Room, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Dr Tony Martin (Chairman); Hazel Carpenter, Councillor L Fairbrass, Councillor Gibbens, 
Clive Hart, Madeline Homer, Steve Inett, Mark Lobban, Sharon McLaughlin, Colin Thompson 
and Councillor Wells. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN FOR 2017/18  

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2017, copy attached. 
 

5. LOCAL CARE UPDATE   

6. DRAFT KENT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  (Pages 7 - 32) 

7. EAST KENT DELIVERY BOARD UPDATE  

8. THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEMBERSHIP  

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2017 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Dr Tony Martin (Chairman); Councillors L Fairbrass (Thanet District 
Council), Clive Hart (Thanet Clinical Commissioning Group), 
Madeline Homer (Thanet District Council) and Colin Thompson (Kent 
County Council). 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Board members: 
 
Sharon McLaughlin; 
Councillor Gibbens; 
Mark Lobban; 
Hazel Carpenter. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2017 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. MATERNAL SMOKING CESSATION UPDATE  
 
Claire Haywood, Commissioning Support Manager (Maternity and Acute Paediatrics), 
Thanet CCG provided the update which detailed how additional funding to reduce 
maternal smoking would be used. 
 
During consideration of the item it was noted that: 
 

 There was currently no data available on the effects of ‘vaping’ while pregnant.   
Vaping was not being offered to pregnant women as an alternative to smoking 
within Thanet. 

 Maternal smoking rates within Thanet were disproportionally high when 
compared to areas with a similar level of deprivation. 

 Midwifery compliance with carbon monoxide (CO) testing and referral to stop 
smoking services had been poor in Thanet, however compliance had begun to 
improve with the introduction of a specialist Midwife. 

 Midwives would attend challenging conversation training and Ms Haywood would 
be present to emphasise the importance of addressing smoking during 
pregnancy. 

 It was hoped that funding could be used to enhance the current Stop Smoking 
Service in order to offer home visits to pregnant mothers. 

 There was enough funding to offer home visits from a stop smoking advisor for 
nine months, after this time the contract was due for tender. If the service was 
successful, Public Health would consider the inclusion of stop smoking advisor 
home visits when looking at the contract tender. 

 The new contract should include performance targets for compliance with CO 
testing and referrals.  A financial penalty could be included for poor performance. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 Ms Haywood would confirm to Mr Hart whether the Thanet South and Thanet 
North areas mentioned in the report referred to parliamentary boundaries. 

 
5. EAST KENT DELIVERY BOARD UPDATE  

 
Ailsa Ogilvie, Chief Operating Officer, Thanet CCG introduced the item. 
 
During conside
[...]
ed working with partners, 
and would be open to suggestions for further integration. 

 
The Board agreed to look at an integrated approach to the support and enhancement 
of children’s wellbeing through schools. The Board wished to invite an Area 
Education Officer to a future meeting in order to consider what avenues for 
integration maybe appropriate. 

 
. 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Meeting concluded: 11.00 am 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



To:  Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board 25 May 2017 
  
Subject: Draft Joint Kent Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-23 

Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
 

 

 

1. Introduction 

A radical approach to the Kent Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2013 was 

approved at the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board on November 23rd 2016.  This 

new way of working was driven by the needs of commissioners who were asking for 

better guidance from the strategy and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 

to support them in their decision making. 

 The Board’s decision in November led to the development of both: 

 a strategy that was presented as a draft outline on March 22nd, based on the 

model shown overleaf and  

 a new methodology  to the JSNA that includes the modelling of flow and 

capacity through the health and social care system with the opportunity to 

explore the impact of different commissioning and planning decisions on 

outcomes. This is called whole system dynamic modelling.     

The draft strategy is attached (Appendix 1).  A final version of the strategy is due to 

be presented to the Board in September. 

2. The Strategy  

The Strategy focuses on the Board’s unique role as a statutory board to oversee the 

whole system and work through its partnership to increase the effectiveness of 

commissioning for the local population. The Board has a responsibility for the health 

of the whole population, from healthy people to those experiencing disability, chronic 

conditions, frailty and end of life. This is depicted in the pyramid of health population 

needs, shown below, which sets out this whole population approach and indicates 

how different organisations including those beyond health and social care can impact 

on the health and wellbeing of the population across all the segments of health need.  

Summary:  This paper introduces the outline draft of the Kent Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy 2018-23 as discussed at the Kent Health and Wellbeing 

Board on 22nd March 2017.  This strategy is a radical departure from previous 

strategies and has been produced in response to the challenge set by 

commissioners to more effectively support commissioning decision making.   

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Outcomes: Increasing Life Expectancy and Increasing years of good 

health 

JSNA Plus – Identifies Health Impacts of the key drivers of change 

STP- Local Care identifies shift of demand from hospital to community 

 

P
ri
m

a
ry

 a
n

d
 A

c
u
te

 

S
T

P
 S

u
s
ta

in
a
b
il
it
y
 

Growth in population  

Demographics –people 

living longer with 

complex conditions  

Short term 0.5%- 1% population.   
Complex, non–elective admissions, end of life,  
elderly frail, complex social care.  NHS, Social care. 

Medium term.  
For people developing and living with conditions. 
Early Diagnosis, Screening, Health Checks, pain and 
disease management. 
Social Care, NHS, Public Health, voluntary sector 
 

Long Term: Prevention and Wellbeing across the 
population:  
Universal interventions across the wider 
determinants of Health. 
Public Health, Districts Councils, County Council, 
Voluntary Sector, NHS. 

Complex Case 
Management

Disease Management 

Self Care

Prevention

Interventions: define activity to be included in Commissioning Plans  

Health Inequalities  

5YFV: Triple 

Integration  

 

Outcomes: Assurance Framework: 

Performance Measures   

Evaluate effectiveness of 

interventions  

H
e

a
lt

h
 a

n
d

 S
o

ci
a

l 

C
a

re
 

P
h

y
si

ca
l 
a

n
d

 M
e

n
ta

l 
H

e
a

lt
h

 

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



3. Priorities 

The draft strategy was approved by the Board with the expectation that the priorities 

section would be a particular focus for development.  More work has been done to 

describe the priorities coming from the JSNA and to identify those areas of health 

needs where Kent is either not performing well or where new initiatives need to be 

embedded. It is hoped that this section becomes the template from which Local 

Boards can extract their priority areas for action based on the needs of their local 

populations.  The initial draft is attached at Appendix 2. This will be used as the basis 

for stakeholder and public engagement and discussion.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report Author: 

Karen Cook 
Policy and Relationships Adviser (Health) 
Kent County Council  
03000 415281 

Karen.cook@kent.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4. For Discussion 

a) Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to comment on the 

strategy, particularly the priorities section attached at Appendix 2. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

file:///C:/Users/Cookk01/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/LB2TUZ35/Karen.cook@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Draft Kent Joint Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy 2018-2023 

Outline Draft for Health and 

Wellbeing Board March 2017 
 

Note: This is a high level outline draft of the strategy to set out a new and radical 

approach for discussion.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Authors: Karen Cook and Tristan Godfrey  
Contact: karen.cook@kent.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6
Annex 1



 

2 
 

Foreword: Mr Gough 
 

Introduction   
Our vision is that everyone in Kent will have improved health and wellbeing 

and that inequalities in levels of health and wellbeing across the county will 

be reduced. 

Our strategic ai
[...]
ventions that will support us in tackling health inequalities and health needs 

across the County, focussed on improving access to services and targeting lifestyle 

factors such as obesity and smoking.  Therefore we will develop analysis through the 

whole systems dynamic modelling tools to identify where to focus on a small number 

of priority issues where the Board can make a real difference through joint working 

and collective action. The priorities will allow for local variation and will be updated 

by the Board annually as the work from the new modelling tools begins to inform the 

JSNA Plus.   

 Strategic Gaps driven by the themes of triple integration and other health priorities 

identified by the JSNA have been identified for further development.  These include: 

 Local Care Offer reflecting activity prioritised as part of STP  

 Multi Morbidity- More than one long term or chronic condition  (integration of 

Acute and Primary including learning from Encompass Vanguard) 

 Integration of Mental and Physical Health  

 Prevention of ill health by targeting the main causes of death in the under 75s 

including prevention activity highlighted as part of STP  

 Community assets and self-care 

 Health Inequalities 

 One health and social care system (integration of Health and Social Care)  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6
Annex 1



 

12 
 

 

Draft Table: Outcomes for the Health and Wellbeing of the Kent Population 

0-4   5-15       16- Working age                         Retirement      Elderly frail  

 Healthy pregnancy  
 Safe delivery 
 More breast fed babies 
 Good parenting 
 Vaccinated 
 Healthy Diet  
 Physically active 
 Reaching their 

developmental 
milestones 

 Safe 
 Happy 
 Ready for school 
 Non-smoking 

environments 

 Resilient 

 Physically 
active 

 Healthy Diet 

 Safe  

 Mentally well 

 Happy 

 Going to 
school 

 Preparing for 
Work 

 Non-smoking 
environments 

 Young Carers 
are recognised 
and supported 

 Ready for work  
 Opportunities (Jobs, 

further education, 
volunteering) available  

 Informed about sexual 
health 

 Non Smokers 
 Healthy Weight  
 Physically active 
 Mentally well 
 Engaged in society  
 Planning for later life 
 Those in a caring role 

are recognised and 
supported 

 Healthy 
 Physically active 
 Non smokers 
 Later life planning in 

place 
 Tools to self-care  
 Mentally well  
 Socially engaged  (not 

lonely) 
 Engagement in 

activities including 
volunteering 
opportunities 

 Carers are recognised 
and supported 
 

 Independent for as 
long as possible 

 Tools to self-care 
 Can get help in a 

crisis 
 Not lonely 
 Access to people, 

places and things 
to do  

 Safe  
 Warm 
 Living well with 

dementia 
 Carers are 

recognised and 
supported 

Recurring themes across life course: Being a carer, transition and planning for the next stage in life, connection to a community 

Environmental Factors:  Enough Money, Clean Air, Green Space, Housing, Warmth, Transport, Things to do, choice and control  

 Setting life course  
 Reduced need for 

cancer, diabetes, heart 
disease, stroke, mental 
health services later in 
life  

 Reduced need 
for MH 
services 

 Increase in 
children of a 
healthy weight 

 Reduction in 
job seekers 

 Economically vibrant 
place to live with 
productive workforce 

 Reduced costs attached 
to cancer, diabetes, 
heart disease, stroke, 
mental health services 

 Fewer GP appointments  
 Reduced number of 

suicides 

 Reduced costs attached 
to diabetes, cancer, 
heart disease, stroke, 
mental health services 

 Fewer GP appointments  
 
 
 

 Fewer emergency 
admissions 

 Fewer falls 
 Fewer GP 

appointments  
 Reduced Care 

home admissions 

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 1



 

13 
 

Section Two: Developing the Joint Strategic 

Needs Assessment: Tools for Commissioners  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This diagram sets out how the Board should have overs
[...]


 

 

 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 1



 

20 
 

Appendix 2 Developing Kent’s Health Priorities 

Aims of the Strategy:  Extended years lived in good health and extended life expectancy 

Priorities: What we want to achieve We want to see the following outcomes  
 

Measures- to be developed though 
outcomes and measures sub group but 
could include: 

1. Developing a preventative approach  
 
We want to prevent ill-health and promote 
wellness, as well as spot potential problems as 
early as possible and ensure effective support 
for people. National and international evidence 
tells us that there is a clear link between social 
status, income and health, which creates a 
significant gap in life expectancy. Put simply 
people are healthy when they:  
Have a good start in life, reach their full potential 
and have control over their lives, have a healthy 
standard of living, have good jobs and working 
conditions, live in healthy and sustainable 
places and communities. 

 The gap in life expectancy across Kent will 
narrow.  

 More people (people means all people in 
this strategy- children and adults) will be 
physically active.  

 More people will be a healthy weight 

 More people will take up screening  

 Fewer people will start smoking and fewer 
women will smoke in pregnancy  

 Reduction in Alcohol consumption 

 Housing  

 Improved air quality 

 People engaged in their communities 
/volunteering 

 Reduction in obesity across the 
population 

 Reduction in diabetes diagnosis 

 Reduction in death due to cancer in 
the U75 

 Reduction in deaths due to 
cardiovascular (including coronary 
heart disease and stroke) diseases 

 Rate of alcohol related admissions to 
hospital 
 

2. Improving children’s health and 
wellbeing 

 
Improving children’s health and wellbeing 
means giving every child the best start in life 
and supporting children and young people to 
achieve the best health and wellbeing outcomes 
possible. We can do this by supporting families 
from the very start, right through to children 
becoming adults, and giving additional support 
where this is needed.  

 More babies will be born healthy 

 Children and young people with complex 
needs will have a good, ‘joined up’ 
experience of care and support  

 More families, children and young people 
will have healthy behaviours 

 Children and young people are safe 
 

 Smoking in pregnancy 

 Breast feeding rates 

 Rate of domestic abuse incidents 
recorded by police  

 Looked after children health checks  

 Homeless young people 

 Number of accidents  

 Children and young people who are 
not engaged in education, 
employment or training 

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 1



 

21 
 

3. Promoting good mental health and 
emotional wellbeing 

 
Positive mental health is a foundation of 
individual and community wellbeing. The 
communities in which we live, the local economy 
and the environment all impact on an 
individual’s mental health. We want to promote 
good mental health for the wider population, 
early intervention to support people with 
emerging mental health needs and effective 
treatment and support services for people with 
enduring mental health problems. 

 More people (people means all people in 
this strategy - children and adults) will have 
good mental health  

 More people with mental health problems 
will recover.  

 More people with mental health problems 
will have good physical health.  

 Children and young people are supported 
with robust and timely MH services 
 

 Rate of access to Improving Access to 
Psychological Therapy (IAPT)/ talking 
therapies  

 Waiting times for CAMHS 

 The proportion of adults in contact 
with secondary mental health services 
in paid employment  

 Physical health checks for patients 
with a severe mental illness  

 Proportion of people feeling supported 
to manage their condition 

 Number of suicides  

4. People are supported to live well as they 
age and stay independent for as long as 
possible 
 

 The growing number of older people in Kent will 
have a major impact, as older people are more 
likely to experience disability and long-term 
conditions. Part of the challenge will be to make 
sure that the right services are in place so that 
older people can remain independent for as long 
as possible. The number of people over 85 
years old is predicted to increase significantly. 
People over the age of 85 often need more 
support from health and social care services. 
They are also at greatest risk of isolation and of 
poor, inadequately heated housing, both of 
which can impact on health and wellbeing 

 Older adults will have a good experience of 
care and support.  

 More adults with dementia will have access 
to care and support.  

 Older adults will experience hospital 
admission only when needed and will be 
supported to return home as soon as 
possible.  

 Older carers will be supported to live a 
fulfilling life outside caring  

 Housing 

 Social isolation and loneliness  
 

 Rate of non-elective admissions  

 The proportion of people aged 65 and 
over who are still at home 91 days 
after discharge into rehabilitation  

 Overall satisfaction with their care and 
support of people using adult social 
care services  

 Estimated diagnosis rate for people 
with dementia  

 Carer reported quality of life 

 Telecare/health take up  

 Excess winter deaths 

5. Reducing health inequalities   Focus on the 88 poorest lower super output 
areas to improve the health of those living in 
those places 

 Industrialise those interventions that support 
people  to adopt different lifestyle 

 Narrow the gap in life expectancy 
between the richest and poorest  

 Reduce the difference in incidence of 
disease between the richest and 
poorest 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 1



 

22 
 

behaviours 

6. The system works well together to 
support people in hospital and in the 
community 

 STP: workforce planning, inte
[...]
tic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Draft Kent Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Annex 1 Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2023

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2017 at 10.00 am in the Austen Room, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Madeline Homer (Chairman); Councillors L Fairbrass (Thanet District 
Council), Clive Hart (Thanet Clinical Commissioning Group), 
Sharon McLaughlin (Thanet Children's Committee) and 
Colin Thompson (Kent County Council) 
 

In Attendance: Karen Cook, Emma Hanson, Maria Howdon and Ailsa Ogilvie 
 

 
7. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN FOR 2017/18  

 
The Board agreed that Madeline Homer be the Chairman for this meeting only and that 
the election of the substantive Chairman of the Board for 2017/18 be deferred to the next 
meeting scheduled for 20 July 2017. 
 
Madeline Homer in the Chair. 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from the following members: 
 
Dr Martin; 
Cllr Wells; 
Cllr Gibbens; 
Hazel Carpenter; 
Steve Inett. 
 

9. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Board agreed the minutes to be a correct record of the meeting that was held on 9 
March 2017. 
 

11. LOCAL CARE UPDATE  
 
Maria Howdon introduced the report with a PowerPoint presentation, which is attached 
as an annex to the minutes. During debate the following points were made: 
 

 The Enhanced Frailty Pathway was a scheme for the over 60s that is used to identify 
pre-frailty before onset of the condition; 

 A multi-disciplinary team was set up for this pathway; 

 A number of players are involved that include the Hospices; 

 There will be upskilling of staff; 

 Medicines Optimisation - This approach has helped identify some medicines that 
some patients do not need; 

 There was an increasing number of referrals coming from Age UK; 

 There is now a reduction in non-elective activity; 

 Feedback regarding this approach has been positive; 



2 
 

 Benefits for Thanet have been an estimated £25k saving for the A&E As a result of IT 
SET up which has seen surgeries being able to access patients records across 
surgeries; 

 There has been a positive effect on staff turnover- before the new approach there 
were 24 nurse vacancies and currently there are none; 

 This is evidence that the approach is working and having some good results. 
 
The Board made the following comments: 

 This was commendable work and there are opportunities to make the approach work 
even better; 

 Phase 2 of the programme will aim to improve access to services; 

 There is a Listening Event that has been arranged in Thanet to talk to the local 
residents about the East Kent Programme of working and the context within which the 
proposed changes to health delivery is going to work; 

 The Chair of the Royal College of General Practitioners, Dr Helen Lampard-Stokes 
and members of NHSE New Care Models Team will be visiting Thanet on 06 June 
2017 and will be at the Sands Hotel. Appointments will be sent out to all Thanet 
Health & Wellbeing Board Members. 

 
12. DRAFT KENT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  

 
Karen Cook introduced the report and the presentation was highly interactive. The 
following points were made: 
 

 The development of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Strategy was a statutory 
requirement; 

 The strategy sets out the priorities of the health requirements of the local population 
and this helps with the planning and commissioning decisions; 

 STP, Case for Change & Development – These were contextual issues in which the 
strategy was being developed; 

 The Kent Delivery Board signed off the draft strategy on 22 March 2017; 

 Thanet HWB was being asked to provide some feedback to the draft strategy; 

 A formal consultation would be conducted and focus group discussions will also be 
held with the voluntary sector; 
 
Priority 1 - Developing a preventative approach 

 Highlight the need to address reasons why individuals develop such problems; 

 Emphasise the need for early diagnosis for diabetes to prevent the problem getting 
worse; 

 Kent and Medway has been awarded There was a £1.4 million funding to increase 
patient participation in structured for educational programme for Kent and Medway 
on how individuals can live better lifestyles to improve self management; 

 Good housing helps towards creating that better lifestyle; 

 Transient housing is one of the problems affecting supporting families; 

 Social housing does improve housing conditions for communities; 

 A presentation on housing at the next Board meeting would be helpful; 

 There is a working group that is reviewing the measures of the work currently in 
progress. 
 
Priority 2 - Improving children’s health and wellbeing 

 In Thanet there is a 13 month wait list for diagnosis and getting help with children 
with speech and language difficulties; 

 Smoking in premises should also be included in the strategy as it affects children; 

 Alcohol misuse in young people needs to be in the strategy. 
 



3 
 

Priority 3 - Promoting good mental health and emotional wellbeing 

 Resilience and prevention should be some of the terms to use in the strategy; 

 ADHDA and ASCA & C assessments – there is a backlog issue which needs 
addressing; 

 It was important to be mindful of medicalising behaviour. 
 
Priority 4 - People are supported to live well as they age and stay independent 
for as long as possible 

 Socialisation will need to be included as one of the factors that contribute to an 
individual’s wellbeing. 
 
Priority - 5 Reducing health inequalities 

 Commissioning services might be the key to addressing the issue of resource 
allocation where there are competing demands; 

 Commissioners would need to be given the right tools to make decisions that will 
deliver services that are effective; 
 
Priority 6 - The system works well together to support people in hospital and 
in the community 

 There were no suggestions made for this priority. 
 
In summary the Board agreed that these priorities in the draft strategy were appropriate 
for Thanet. 
 
Members request that a presentation be made to the next meeting on the ‘Housing 
Situation in Thanet (in General).’ The discussion would focus on the housing situation in 
Thanet in the context of health and wellbeing of the local community. 
 

13. EAST KENT DELIVERY BOARD UPDATE  
 
Alisa Ogilvie led the discussion and gave a brief update regarding the work of the 
Delivery Board and made the following points: 
 

 Changes being driven at East Kent level were the same as those underway in 
Thanet; 

 A Listening Event has been arranged for end of June/ early July 2017; 

 The event will receive wide publicity; 

 A number of staff have been ‘Esther Trained;’ 

 Esther listening events were going to be conducted in June 2017. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

14. THANET HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEMBERSHIP  
 
Members raised the following points: 
 

 Was the timing right for the board to consider including the voluntary sector in the 
Board membership moving forward? 

 The voluntary sector was a key stakeholder in health and wellbeing matters for 
the local community; 

 The challenge was to come up with selection criteria for appointing 
representatives that was fair; 

 It might be that a representative each representing children’s and another 
representing adults’ wellbeing is appointed; 

 Members were going to explore this further outside the meeting and feedback to 
the next Board meeting. 

 



4 
 

Subject to the above, there was agreement to voluntary sector membership. 
 
11.00 am: 
The Board briefly adjourned the meeting to observe a minute’s silence. 
 
AOB 
Sharon McLaughlin gave an update on current work activities of the LCPG as follows: 

 2 sub-groups have been set up; 

 One is the Opportunities to Achieve Sub Group; 

 Another is the Keeping Safe Sub Group; 

 Between them they run a number of projects that can access £55,000 that was 
allocated this year to the assist with the work of the LCPG; 
 
Opportunities to Achieve projects 

 One of the projects is on working with children 

 Child in need and child protection; 

 Another project was on working with youth groups in Broadstairs (diversion 
activities in summer); 
 
Keeping Safe projects 

 Oasis are working with selected primary schools; 

 In discussion with Penny Button on another a project idea for supporting troubled 
families, which could focus on domestic abuse in Thanet; 

 There was a suggestion that early intervention to work with affected children 
affected by domestic abuse from an early age; 

 There were current considerations for joint funding with the Arts Council on 
working with young children (early years) 

 And working with frontline stuff on how to de-escalate situations at the workplace. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 11.10 am 
 
 


